



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LTL ACRES LIMITED)
PARTNERSHIP,)

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)

v.)

BUTLER MANUFACTURING)
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,)
and DRYVIT SYSTEMS, INC., a)
Rhode Island corporation,)

Defendants Below, Appellees.)

C.A. No. 468, 2015

Appeal from the July 30, 2015
Decision of the Superior Court in
and for Sussex County in C.A. No.
SC13C-07-025 ESB

APPELLEE DRYVIT SYSTEMS, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Daniel F. Wolcott, Jr. (ID No. 284)
Jesse L. Noa (ID No. 5973)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000 - Telephone
(302) 658-1192 - Facsimile

*Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellee
Dryvit Systems, Inc.*

Dated: November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Construction Of The Store	6
B. Dryvit Materials Are Applied To The Koreteck System.....	6
C. The Store Experiences Water Infiltration From Its Inception.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT DRYVIT’S WARRANTY WAS A REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT WARRANTY.....	10
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Scope Of Review	10
C. Merits Of The Argument	10
1. A Warranty Providing That Goods Will Be Repaired or Replaced If a Defect Or Failure Is Identified Is a Repair or Replacement Warranty	11
2. LTL Misconstrues the Warranty in an Effort to Avoid the Statute of Limitations	12
3. The Future Performance Exception Does Not Save LTL’s Complaint	16

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD, AS A FACTUAL MATTER, THAT DRYVIT’S WARRANTY IS A “REPAIR OR REPLACE” WARRANTY	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope Of Review	19
C. Merits Of The Argument	19
1. Summary Judgment Was Appropriate to Determine Whether the Warranty Was a Repair or Replacement Warranty	19
2. LTL Fails to Raise Any Material Facts That Are in Dispute.....	20
3. The Trial Court’s Statement Regarding the Limitation of Remedies Was <i>Dicta</i>	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Addison v. Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 1997 WL 129327 (D. Del. Feb. 24, 1997).....	13, 19-20, 21
<i>Burrows v. Masten Lumber and Supply Co.</i> , 1986 WL 13111 (Del. Super. Oct. 14, 1986)	17
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	10, 17
<i>Eppley v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 2015 WL 156754 (D. Del. Jan. 12, 2015)	10, 17
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Cramer</i> , 593 A.2d 589 (Del. 1991) (Table)	10, 19
<i>Grand Island Sch. Dist. No 2 of Hall Cnty. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 279 N.W. 2d 603 (Neb. 1979)	14, 15, 21
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2356489 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012).....	12, 16, 19
<i>Jakotowicz v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 283 (Del. Super. Aug. 17, 2005).....	passim
<i>Joswick v. Chesapeake Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 90 (Md. App. 2001)	13
<i>Murray v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 323506 (Del. Super. Jan. 25, 2010).....	12
<i>Nebraska Popcorn, Inc. v. Wing</i> , 602 N.W. 2d 18 (Neb. 1999)	13
<i>Ontario Hydro v. Zallea Sys., Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 1261 (D. Del. 1983).....	11, 13, 16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pack & Process, Inc. v. Celotex Corp.</i> 503 A.2d 646 (Del. Super. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Pender v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2191030 (Del. Super. July 30, 2004).....	11, 13, 17
<i>S & R Assoc., L.P., III v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 725 A.2d 431 (Del. Super. 1998).....	13
<i>Standard Acc. Ins. Co. v. Ponsell’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 A.2d 271 (Del. 1964)	21
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n Properties Fund, Inc. v. Burns</i> , 640 A.2d 655 (Del. 1994)	19
 STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2-725	passim
